(continued)

Ta Win Holdings Berhad (291592-U) / Annual Report 2014 119

31.	 Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

(b)	 Interest rate risk

	 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates. Exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates
primarily to the long-term debt obligations with floating interest rates.

	 Interest rate risk arises primarily from interest-bearing borrowings. Interest rate exposure is managed by
maintaining a balanced mix of fixed and floating rate borrowings and regular reviews of its debt portfolio.

	 Information on maturity dates and effective interest rates of financial assets and liabilities are disclosed in
their respective notes.

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates based on
the utilisation of floating rate loans and borrowings throughout the reporting period. With all other variables
held constant, the Group’s profit before tax is affected through the impact on floating rate borrowings, as
follows:

Effect on Group’s
profit before tax

 2014  2013

 RM’000  RM’000

Increase in 10 basis points   (55)   (46)

Decrease in 10 basis points   55   46

(c)	 Foreign currency risk

	 Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in foreign exchange rates. Exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates
relates primarily to the operating activities when revenue or expense is denominated in a currency other than
the functional currency of the operations to which they relate, notably the United States Dollars (USD) and
New Taiwan Dollars (NTD).

	 The net unhedged financial assets and financial liabilities of the Group companies that are not denominated

[…]

Dollars  Dollars  Total

Functional currency of Group Companies  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

As at 31 December 2014

Ringgit Malaysia   (16,326)   -   (16,326)

Hong Kong Dollars (“HKD”)   335   -   335

Chinese Renminbi (“RMB”)   (13,324)   -   (13,324)

  (29,315)   -   (29,315)

Notes to the
Financial Statements

(continued)

Ta Win Holdings Berhad (291592-U) / Annual Report 2014120

31.	 Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

(c)	 Foreign currency risk (continued)

Net financial assets/(liabilities)
held in non-functional

currencies

 United

 States  New Taiwan

 Dollars  Dollars  Total

Functional currency of Group Companies  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

Ringgit Malaysia   (17,566)   -   (17,566)

Hong Kong Dollars (“HKD”)   (12,650)   408   (12,242)

Chinese Renminbi (“RMB”)   (1,647)   -   (1,647)

  (31,863)   408   (31,455)

	 Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit before tax to a reasonably possible
change in the USD and NTD exchange rate at the reporting date against the functional currencies of the
Group entities, with all other variables held constant.

Group

 2014  2013

RM’000 RM’000

Profit
before tax

Profit
before tax

USD/RM   - strengthened 3%   (120)   (527)

  - weakened 3%   120   527

USD/RMB   - strengthened 3%   (388)   (49)

  - weakened 3%   388   49

USD/HKD   - strengthened 3%   10   (380)

  - weakened 3%   (10)   380

NTD/HKD   - strengthened 3%   -   12

  - weakened 3%   -   (12)

(d)	 Commodity price risk

	 The Group is affected by the price volatility of copper as its manufacturing activities of enamelled copper wires
and copper rods require a continuous supply of copper. The Group monitors the material price fluctuation
closely in order to reduce the impact of material price risk.

Notes to the
Financial Statements
(continued)

Ta Win Holdings Berhad (291592-U) / Annual Report 2014 121

31.	 Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

(e)	 Credit risk

	 Credit risk is the risk of loss that may arise on outstanding financial instruments should a counterparty